DONATE NOW



More Links in NEWS & EVENTS

Statement From The Carter Center on Democratic Transition in Egypt

February 10, 2011

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Deanna Congileo, dcongil@emory.edu

ATLANTA, GA...The Carter Center congratulates the people of Egypt on their courageous steps toward a new era of democratic legitimacy and respect for human rights.

"We want Egyptians to know that they have the support of the international community as they embark on the difficult path of building a truly democratic nation," said former U.S. President Jimmy Carter.

While this is a historic moment for Egypt and the spread of democracy worldwide, President Hosni Mubarak's resignation is only a first step toward self-governance.

There is an immediate need for an inclusive transitional government that can lead Egypt through a genuinely competitive and credible democratic presidential and parliamentary election process that reflects the will of the people. All the major political actors must agree on a framework to support meaningful elections, with legal standing to guide the process and judicial means for resolving potential conflicts over its implementation. There also must be adequate protections to ensure human rights and fundamental freedoms. Credibility and confidence in this process will require that domestic observers play a key role and impartial international observers are allowed to verify elections as having met international standards.

Scores of countries have transitioned peacefully from autocratic to accountable governance since the 1980s. The international community, including The Carter Center, stands ready to assist as Egyptians embark on their own democratic journey.

####

"Waging Peace. Fighting Disease. Building Hope."

A not-for-profit, nongovernmental organization, The Carter Center has observed 82 elections in 34 countries. Founded in 1982 by former U.S. President Jimmy Carter and his wife, Rosalynn, the Center works to strengthen democracy and human rights, resolve conflicts, prevent diseases, and improve mental health care worldwide. Please visit www.cartercenter.org to learn more about The Carter Center.

SIGN UP FOR EMAIL

Please sign up below for important news about the work of The Carter Center and special event invitations.

Email Address

Back To Top

STAY CONNECTED















About Us Contact Employment Events Privacy Statement Site Map

DONATE NOW

The Carter Center is a 501(c)(3) charity (tax ID# 58-1454716). One Copenhill | 453 Freedom Parkway | Atlanta, GA 30307 | (404) 420-5100 © 2016 The Carter Center.